FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

I am writing to inquire statistical data about the public library services in Leicester City. For a geographic research project about the development of public libraries in Europe (funded by the German Research Foundation, grant no. 424608044) I'm looking for quantitative data that describes the use of libraries in the Leicester in 2015 and 2019. If those are not available, data from 2014 and 2018 is also fine. Relevant for the analysis would be these ten categories:

1) Number of physical visits to staffed libraries
All information is for the years 2015 (first column) and 2019 (second column)



	1. Number of physical visits
	1,860,443
	1,818,547




2) Total number of active users (of which active users under the age of 18)


	2. Number of active users
	50,067
	65,090




We just have a total overall figure for users not a breakdown of those under the age of 18.  Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

3) Total number of physical loans, books with written text


	3. Number of physical loans (books with written text)
	1,068,501
	760,106




4) Total number of other physical loans


	4. Number of other physical loans
	45,507
	19,672




5) Total number of downloads from licensed databases


	5. Number of downloads
	12,270
	23,919




6) Total number of FTE per calender year


	6. Number of FTE per calender year
	94
	79




7) Total number of employees
As above.

8) Total number of volunteers


	8. Number of volunteers
	124
	253




9) Total number of cultural events in public libraries
10) Total number of educational workshops/courses

This information is not recorded in a format that is reportable for the benefit of this response. To provide the figures requested would require the manual audit of each event/group/workshop/course etc. within all the libraries in the City for the 2 year period requested.  This would significantly exceed the cost limit as defined by the Act.

Section 12 of the Act allows a public authority to refuse a request for information where the cost of dealing with it would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450 (equivalent to 18 hours of work).

This is therefore a refusal notice under the provisions of Section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

Hopefully, some of those categories are recorded by the City Council of Leicester. If there are other institutions that gather these information about public libraries I would be grateful for a brief remark.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
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